Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 35 B
|

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number

Fuzgerald Lighting Limuted 011028381

In the High Court of Justice, Bristol Distiict Registy, Court case number

Chancery Division 233 AA of 2008
[full namie of count]

We

Richard Joha Hill Jonathan Scott Pope

KPMGLLP KPMG LLP

100 Temple Street 160 Temple Street

Bustol Bristol

BS1 6AG BS16AG

having been appoinled Adimmstrators of Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
on | December 2008 by the High Courl of Justice
hereby give nolice that the provistons of paragiaph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress repont

Joml Adnupistrator

Daited 23 November 201 1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contaet informalion in Sheilagh Richardson
thie box oppositc butif you do, it will hielp Compamcs KPMG LLP
louse Lo contact you ¢f (here 15 a query on the form Al lmg[ml Business Park
The conlact Information that you give will be visible 1o Theale
researchers of Lhe public record Reading
RG748D
DX Numnber DX 146800 (Theale) 2 Tel +44 118 373 1408
When you have completed and sigined this form, pleose send it to the
Regisimr of Compantes at -
2 Conpantes House, Crown VWay, Cardiff CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Card:If
(=]
74
- *AJDGWZI0*
A29 25M11/2011 358

COMPANIES HOUSE




KPMG LLP Tel +44 {0) 118 964 2000
Restructuring Fax +44{0) 118 373 1420
Arlington Business Park

Theale

Reading RG7 45D
United Kingdom

Private and confidential
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Ourref  ]sp/db/smr/f8b28f0617/1f

Contact Sheilagh Richardson
+44 118 373 1408

24 November 2011

Dear Sir/Madam

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (in administration) (“the Company”)
Joint Administrators - Richard Hill and Jonathan Pope

Please find enclosed a final progress report to creditors under Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended), together with Form 2 35B, Notice of move from administration to
dissolution

Please note that any unclaimed dividend cheques will be paid to the Insolvency Service
Therefore, if you have not presented your dividend cheque 1t will be necessary for you to
contact the Banking Section of the Insolvency Service on 0121 698 4068 and they will re-issue
the dividend payment

Yours faithfully
for Fitzgerald Lighting Limuted

Richard Hill
Jownt Admunustrator

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the jownt administrators

Richard Hill 1s authonsed to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
Jonathan Pope 1s authonsed to act as an 1nsolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitoners Association

KPMG LLP & UK Gmuted Dabiity partnership is @ subsidiary of KPMG
Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG notwork of indepsndant Reg:starad in England No QC301540
member firms affifiated wath KPMG Ir al, @ Swiss cooperative Reqstered office 8 Salisbury Square London ECAY BBB




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(in administration)

Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110
of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011
Tins report contains 18 pages
rjtv/pnaldib/simne/2355321




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (in administration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepaved by Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope, the
Admimstiatots of Fitzgerald Lighting Limited, solely to comply with theur statutory duty
to report to cieditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) on the progress of
the Admunistration, and for no other purpose. It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any
other peison, or fo1 any other puipose or in any othel context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any mnvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest 1n Fitzgerald Lighting Limated,

Any estimated outcoines for cieditors included in this Report aie 1llustiative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for credttots.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability 1n respect of this Report to any such petson,

Richard John Hill is authoiised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authoused to act as
an insolvency piactitioner by the Insolvency Practitionels Association.

The Administrators act as agents for Fitzgeiald Lighting Limuted and contract without
petsonal liability The appointments of the Admnisirators aie personal to them and, to
the fullest extent peinutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume aiy responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration

Sce Notice About this Report All nights reserved




Fltzgerald Lighting Lunited (i administration)
Pursunnt to Rule 2 47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(as amended)
KPMG LLP
23 November 201}
Contents
Glossary 4
1 Introduction 5
2 Progress and outcome of the administration 5
3 Liabilities 8
4 Other matters 9
5 Exit from administration 10
Appendices

Appendix 1 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for period 1 June 2011

to 4 November 2011 and schedule of rates of charging

Appendix 2 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3 Administrators’ preposals

Sec Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Glossary

Act

Administiatols

Administiation Order

Alder King
Bank

Company

Company Sectetary

Directors

DTZ

Go Industry
Hauris Lamb
King Sturge
LTSBCF
Registered Office

Rules

Fitzgerald Lightwg Limited (i admuustration)

Pursions to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1936
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Richaid John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope of KPMG
LLP, 100 Temple Stueet, Bristol BS1 6AG

The Admmistiation Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Bustol Disinict Registiy, Chancery Division,
Couit case number 233AA of 2008

Alder King LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Fitzgerald Lighting Limited
(Company Registered Numbet 01102881)

Peter Fitzgeiald

Tim Fitzgerald

Michael Filzgerald (1esigned 28/11/08)
Petel Fitzgeiald

Elizabeth Fitzgerald

DTZ Holdings plc

Golndustiy (UK) Limited

Harris Lamb Property Consultancy
King Sturge Inteinational LLP

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance

c/o KPMG LLP, 100 Temple Street, Bristol, BS1 6AG

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

The references in these Proposals 1o Sections, Paragraphs or Rules are to the Insolvency
Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (all as

amended) respectively.

Sec Notice About thus Report All nghits reserved




2.1

Fitzgerald Lighting Linited (tq adimimstration)

Pursuant fo Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 Navember 2011

Introduction

Creditors have previously been infoimed that Richard John Hill and Jonathan Scott Pope
weie appounted Admumstrators of the Company on 1 December 2008 followmg an
application by the Directors

A twelve month extension was granted by the Court on 23 Novembe:r 2009, extending the
adm:mstration to 30 November 2010. A further twelve month extension was granted by
the Coutt on 8 November 2010, extending the administiation to 30 November 2011

In accordance with Patagraph 100(2) of the Act, the functions of the Administrators are
being exercised by either or both the Administratots acting jointly or alone.

In accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110, below 1s the Adminmstiatois’ final progress
report covening the period 1 June 2011 to 23 November 2011, Forms 2.24B and 2 35B
are enclosed providing formal notice to that effect. There has been no major deviation
from the Joint Administiators proposals, which are attached at Appendix 3

An abstract of the Admimstrators’ 1eceipts and payments account showing the final
position 15 attached at Appendix 2. The figures shown on the account are net of VAT,

Progress and outcome of the administration

Strategy

Following appointment, the Admunistrators determined that the Company could not
coutinue to trade without incurring significant losses Therefore, whilst limited production
was undertaken to convert woik 1 progress wnto fimshed goods, it was necessary to
reduce the wotkfoice substantially. Accordingly, 260 employees wele made redundant
with immediate effect

Discussions with potential purchasers were progressed Howevel, by 5 December 2008 1t
was clear that there was no potential for a going concetn sale and a futther 53
1edundancies were made

The Dublin depot closed on appomtment, with stock transferred to Belfast Sales teans
were retamned at the remaining depots to maxunise realisations from the sale of fimghed
goods stock

By 19 December 2008 all depots were closed with 2 members of staff retained to dispose
of the residual Bodmun stocks duiing January 2009

In Dubai the ‘workforce’ was reduced fiom eight to two on appointment to sell finished
goods and collect debts

Discussions were held with a number of interested paities who expressed an interest 1

the Dubm operation. Howevet, as no offets were recerved for the Dubai operation, the
remaining employees were made redundant and the depot closed

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




22

2.3

2.4

Fltzgerald Lighting Linnted (in aduntinistration)

Pursvant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 Novembey 2011

Properties
Unirts A, B, C & D Normmandy Way, Bodmin, Cornwall

The Administrators appointed Alder King to market these freehold units

Unit A was sold on 4 August 2009 for a constderation of £675,000

Unit B was sold on 31 March 2009 for a conswderation of £247,500.

Units C & D were let to Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall Limited on 27 March 2009 A
thiee yem lease was gianted at an annual rent of £117,000 per annum, with a 1educed
rental payable for the first six months On 6 April 2010 units C&D were sold to IP65
Lumnted for consideiation of £675,000

Rood End, Oldbury, West Midlands

The Adrmumstiators appointed Harnis Lamb to maiket thes fieehold property. A sale of
the property was completed on 12 August 2009 for a consideration of £700,000

1A Abbotsfield Road, St. Helens

The Admunistiators appointed King Sturge to market this freehold property A sale of the
property was completed on 17 July 2009 for a consideration of £325,000

Unit 1 Tamar Commercial Centre, Tamar Street, Belfast

The Admunistrators appointed DTZ to market this long leasehold premuses This property
was sold on 15 January 2010 to SPE Contracts Limited for consideration of £213,650.

Leasehold properties

There was no recovery of monies from thud parties in respect of any short term leasehold
nterests

Plant and machinery

Golndustiy, the Admunistrators’ appointed agents, 1ealised a tofal sum of £571,576 for
this class of asset.

Motor vehicles

Golndustry, the Admunistiators' appointed agents, realised a total sum of £47,452 for
these assets

See Notice About this Repont All nghts reserved




2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9
29.1

292

Fitzgerald Lighting Linted (in adunnistration)

Pwrsuant 1o Rule 2 47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 Novemiber 201 1

Debtors

At the date of our appointment, LTSBCF was owed £2 4 llion. An amount of
£2,302,272 was collecled by the Adminishators on behalf of LTSBCF The majonty of
these realisations are not shown 1n the attached 1eceipts and payments account because
they weie received duectly by LTSBCF

Stock
As at the date of appointinent, the Company was holding stock with a book value of £2 4
mullion, split between*

— Raw material stocks - £1 3 mulhion,
~ Finished goods £1 1 million

Realisations fiom finished goods and raw matenials stock total £486,967

Goodwill

Ceutain 1ntellectual property rights and the trading name of the Company weie sold to
Prtzgerald Lighting Cornwall Limited on 23 April 2009 fo1 a consideration of £7,000,

Cash at Bank

The Admimistrators have repatriated £55,000 which was held n a bank account 1n Dubat,

Transactions with connected parties

The following transactions have been canled out with Fitzgerald Lighting Cornwall
Linuted, a company owned by Peter and Tun Fitzgerald who are also ducctots and
shareholde:s of the Company

® Lease of Unit C & D Normandy Way, Bodmin, Cornwall {sce Section 2 2 above),

e Private treaty sales duuing March 2009 of plant, machinery and stock by GoIndustry
fo1 a total consideration of £295,800 which has been paid 1n full, and

o Sale of certain ntellectual property rights and trading name of the Company (see
Section 2 7 above)

Golndustry also sold plant machinery and stock to Vanguatd Lighting Limited by way of
piivate tieaty sale in March 2009 for total consideration of £180,100 which was paid n
full,

Peter and Tim Futzgerald are directors of Vanguard Lighting Limited whaich 1s also part
owned by Peter Fitzgeiald

Sce Notice Aboul this Report All rights reserved




293

2.10

3.1

3.2

3.3

buzgerald Lighting Linnted (s admimstration)

Pursuanit 1o Rule 247 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2017

Petet Futzgerald and Tim Fatzgeiald also purchased motor vehicles, via Golndustry, in
March 2009, paying consideration, in full, of £17,918 and £2,643 respectively.

Other matters

Othe: 1eahsations during the course of the administiation ate shown 1n the receipts and
payments account at Appendix 2.

Michael Fitzgerald, a former director who resigned immediately prior to our appointment,
has ratsed a number of issues regarding potential interests that the Company mught have
m other properties, accounting treatment of ceitan balance sheet items, duectors’
1emunetation and sundry other imatters that stretch back over many yeais. We have
investigated these matters and taken legal advice wheie necessaty We have concluded
that pursuing these matters further 1s unlikely to tesult 1n any additional funds becoming
available to creditors

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Bank and LTSBCF both hold debentures which cieate fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s assets.

Distiibutions of £2,662,931 and £94,623 have been made to the Bank and LTSBCF
respectively The principle indebiedness of both secured creditois has been paid n full
However, interest and charges have not been 1epad

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors have been paid in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act enlitles unsecured creditots to a
percentage shate of realisations fiom net floating chaige assels, after costs of realisation
and settlement of preferential claums The percentage 15 calculated on a sliding scale up to
a maxtmum amount of £600,000 subject to costs The amount available based on this
calculation 1 £83,224

Authouity was 1eceived from the Court on 8 November 2010 to make a Prescribed Part
distribution.

On 19 September 2011, a fust and final dividend of 0 6 pence 1n the pound was declared
on the claims of unsecured creditois adinutied 1n the adnumstiation of the Company of
£8,989,189 55. Ths reflects the amount avalable under the Presciibed Part calculation,
less costs of agieeing creditors’ claims and paying the dividends which have been capped
at £26,000

See Natice About this Report All nghts reserved




3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

Fitzgerald Lighting Liruted (in adminisiration)

Pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011

Please note that any unclaimed dividends will be paid to the Insolvency Seivice
Therefore, 1f you have not picsented your dividend cheque 1t will be necessary for you to
contact the Banking Section of the Insolvency Seivice on 0121 698 4068 and they will re-
1ssue your cheque

Unsecured creditors

Thete were insufficient funds to make a disttibution to unsecured cteditors, other than by
way of the Prescribed Part.

Other costs

Other costs of the adminisiration are shown in the teceipts and payments account at
Appendix 2.

Other matters

Administrators’ fees and expenses

The statutory provisions relating to remuncration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
Fuither information 15 given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees, a copy of which can be obtained
at http //www 13 o1g.uk/media/documents/technicaliin ai y/SIPS/SIP%209%20E& W .pdf.
Howevel, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact
Sheilagh Richaidson on 0118 373 1408.

Attached at Appendix 1 is a detailed analysis of ume spent, and charge out 1ates, for each
grade of staff for the vartous areas of wotk cariled out to 4 Novembet 2011, as required
by the Association of Business Recovely Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Piactice
No.9 (“SIP 9")

In the period 1 June 2011 to 4 Novembe: 2011 we have incunied time costs of £66,282
representing 261 hours at an average hourly 1ate of £254. A large proportion of this
£66,282 relates to the agieement of unsecuted creditor clauns and the subsequent
distribution of the Prescribed Part dividend This includes work undeitaken in tespect of
tax, VAT and advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists.

In total, for the period to 4 November 2011, we have incuired time costs of £1,160,605
and expenses of £17,049

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, a resolution on the Admimstiators’
remuneration was apptoved by the Bank, LTSBCF and preferential creditors allowing the
Admunmistrators to diaw fees of £539,000, of which £115,000 related to debtor collection
costs Costs relating to the distiibution of the Prescribed Part were capped at £26,000

EC Regulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be Mam Proceedings as defined 1n
Amicle 3 of the EC regulanons.

Sece Nolice About this Report All nghts rescrved




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (fn adnivustration)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Exit from administration

Since there are no further distributable assets and all outstanding mattets have been dealt
with the adnunistration is now complete,

Theiefore, the Administrators have sought, and received, the consent of the Bank fo: their
discharge from hability i respect of any action of thens as Jomnt Admirnustrators on filing

of this report and the registration of Foim 2.35B with the Registrar of Companies, as
required by Paragraph 98, and the Company will be dissolved thiec months theieafter

et

Richard John Hill
Joiwnt Admunistrator

Sec Notice About tus Report Al nights reserved




Futzgerald Lighting Limited (in administration)

Pursuant io Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011
Appendix 1
Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for the period 1

June 2011 to 4 November 2011 and schedule of rates of
charging

10 December 2008 1 April 2009 to 1 October 20190
to 31 March 2009 30 September onwards
2010
Patiner/director £400-£465 £440-£515 £460-£535
Management £290-£365 £320-£405 £345-£425
Administrator £150-£205 £165-£225 £175-£240
Support £95 £105 £110

See Notice Aboul this Report All nghts reserved




Fitzgerald Lighting Limited (in admiustration)

Time costs analysis 01 June 2011 to (4 November 2011

Administenifon & plonning

Fund manage ment

Qeneral cashuenng

Recancthaions & 1P5 accounting reviews

Genernl
Books and records
Fees and WIP

Stulutery and complinoce
Checklist & roviews

Ciosure and related fornihties
Slrategy documents

Tox
Post appoimment VAT

Credliory and claims
Agreenent of unsecured clams.
General correspondence
Payment of dwidends
Dlalulory reports

Directors & Inesligatlons
Correspondence with directors

Asvel Healisntlon
Leasehold properly
Open cover insurance
Olher assels

Talal o pecrod

Puriner /
Dircctor

100

430

200

Joint Adnunisrators tine cosis | December 2008 Lo 31 May 2011
Tolai thne costs 1 Deceinber 2008 to 4 November 2011

Dubursements

Mealtunch ellowance costs
Trensport cosls

Huatel accomodslion
Telephone calls

Sundry expenses

“1ois] dishursements 1 December 2008 ta 4 Novenber 2011

Manager Adnunisirator

010

1020
1305
200
V80

2160

1,45 25
598302
7,357 34

33179
2,131 19

£17.048 53

02
860
140

0350
150

110
040
270

150

12525

1990

1370

1 80
0130

Support  Total hours Tinie cost Averagoe
houtly rate
020 £3500 £17500
1 60 11.20 £2,123 50 EL89 60
220 1% £390.30 ELS1 4
400 460 £613 50 £13337
150 £360 00 £24000
110 £26400 £24000
040 £96 00 {24000
370 £1,183 00 03197
1 60 £394 50 £246 56
490 144 35 £32,887 25 £22783
3295 £9,217 75 £27975
1319 £4,654 00 35527
© 50 16 £3,964 00 EUTTI5
23 60 £8,97000 £380 08
180 {43200 £24000
030 £7200 £29000
100 £42500 £42500
261 30 mﬁ!uzm £253 66
4,768 63 £1,094,323 25
502993 £1,160,605.25

All staff who haye werked on Uvs assignment, including caslvers and secrelaral sialf, have charged unwe direcily to the assignment and are mcluded 1n the above
analysis of ume spent. The cost of s13ff enployed In ceatra! admunistration functions Is nol charged directly Lo il nssignment but 1s reflected 10 ke general bovel

of charge cul rales




Fuwgerald Lighting Limited (in admimstration)

Pursuant io Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)
KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Appendix 2

Administrators’ receipts and payments account

See Nouce About this Report All nghis reserved
12




Statement
of AlTairs

Iitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrators' Trading Account

From 01/06/2011
To 23/11/2011

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Dircct labour

TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors

Rates

Employee Expenses
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Carriage

Professional fees
Sccurity

Repairs and mantenance
Sundry expenses
Employees Expenses
Advertising

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

From 01/12/2008

To 23/11/2011

NIL, 359,220 34
NIL 359,220 34
NIL 164,022.02
NIL (164,022 02)
NIL 19,442 31
NIL 1,243.65
NIL 2,296 90
NIL 5,542 48
NIL 21,101 05
NIL 2,631 36
NIL 1,100 00
NIL 489,80
NIL 10,250 68
NIL 3,619 54
NIL. 930 78
NIL (68,648.55)
NIL 126,549.77

e —




Fitzgerald Lighting Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement IF10m 01/06/2011 Fiom 01/12/2008
of Affaizs To 2¥11/2011 To 23/11/2011
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affaies work NIL 2,500 00
Administiators' fees 26,000 00 301,000 00
Inccoverable VAT NIL 10,741 67
Agents/Valuers' [ces NIL 55,400 97
Legat fees NIL 13,261 99
Walter Rates NIL 1,445 81
Rental Charges NIL 6,831 15
Sundry expenses NIL 35000
Heal & hght NIL 11,698 53
Storage costs NII. 7.847 58
Re-direction of mait NIL 149 40
Statutory advertising 130 50 259.92
Rates NIL 23,443 86
Othe1 propeity expenses NIL 336 30
Insurance of assels 420 00 30,924.21
Bank charges 33576 2,243 19
(26,386 26) (473,557.95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
PAYE income tax etc NIL 6,805 04
Subiogated EP(C)A claim 160 00 122,743.60
Employees' wage aniears NIL 22,914 27
(160 0O) (152,462 91)
| UNSECURED CREDITORS
| Trade & cxpense 45,236 79 45,236 79
‘ Employees 1,404 08 1,404 08
EP(C)A bal & edundancy 10,582 87 10,582 87
(57,223 714) (57,223.74)

3,105,580.00 {84,257.31) NIL




Fuzgerald Lighting Limited (in admunstration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
23 November 2011

Appendix 3

Administrators’ proposals

The Admimstrators propose the following

To continue to do all such things (easonably expedient and generally exercise all
then powers as Adimmistratots as they, in their discretion, constder desiiable 1 order
to maximuse iealisations fiom the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above

To mvestigate and, if appropuiate, pursue any claums the Company may have.

To seek an extension to the admimstiation period if deemed necessary by the
Adminmshatols

That the Admuinisttators be perimtted to pay any iealisations to secured and
preferental creditors and then take the appropuiate steps to dissolve the Company.

Alternatively, if funds become available for a disttibution under the Piescribed Part,
to apply 1o the Court for the authority to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
(under the Prescribed Part) and then take the iequisite steps to dissolve the
Company, or

If appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order puisuant to Section 176A(S)
that Section 176A(2) (Presciibed Part for unsecured debts) shall not apply

Alteinatively, 1f funds become avatlable for a distribution to unsecured creditois
(under the Prescribed Pait, o1 otherwise) to move the Company from Administiation
to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and appount Richard John Hill ard Jonathan Scott
Pope as Liquidators of the Company without any further 1ecourse to creditors In
accordance with paragtaph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a
diffetent person as the proposed ligquidators, piovided that the nomination 1s made
after the receipt of the proposals and befoie the pioposals me appioved Any act
tequired o1 authorised under any enactment to be done by the liqudators may be
done by either one of themn

If thought fit, the Admimstrators will petition the Court for a winding up otder
placing the Company into compulsoty liquidation and appomnting Richard John Hall
and Jonathan Scott Pope as Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse
to creditars. Any act requited o1 suthonsed under any enactment to be done by the
liquidators may be done by cither one of them

In the event the Administiators deein that liquidation is not appropriate because no
dividend will become available to cteditors, and thete are no other outstanding
matte1s that 1equire to be dealt with 1n hquudation, then the Admunistrators shail file
the appropiiate notices at Companies House and the Company will subsequently be
dissolved.

Sce Notice About this Report Al dghts reserved
13




Fitzgerald Lighting Linuted (in adwinistration)

Pursuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
{as amended)

KPMG LLP

23 November 2011

Notwithstanding the statement made puisuant to paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Act, 1t 1s
deemed that if theie 15 a distribution to unsecued creditors, the Admmstrators are
chscharged from liability 1n respect of any action of theus as Adminsstators pursuant
to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon 1egistration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act, Otherwise, where there will be
no distribution to unsecmed creditots, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the Secured Creditor and from preferential creditors

The Administ:ato1s be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the petiod of the admumsiration based on time
properly spent at KPMG LLP chaige out rates that reflect the complexity of the
assignment

That the costs of KPMG LLP m respect of tax, VAT and penston advice provided to
the Admumstiators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the
Company

Sce Notice Aboul this Report All nghis reserved
14




